

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
RENOWN HEALTH, UMASS MEMORIAL
HEALTH CARE, INC., STUART M.
SQUIRES, M.D., AND VICTOR F. KUBIT,
M.D,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 1:21-CV-03231-RJL

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, XAVIER BECERRA,
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT, KIRAN AHUJA,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, MARTIN J.
WALSH, DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, AND JANET YELLEN,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Charles Gerstein
Counsel of Record
Gerstein Harrow, LLP
810 7th St. NE
Ste. 301
Washington, DC 20002
charlie@gerstein-harrow.com

Jamie Crooks
Fairmark Partners, LLP
1499 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Ste. 113A
Washington, DC 20005
jamie@fairmarklaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE SEPTEMBER IFR’S GUIDANCE TO IDR ENTITIES
 ENSURES THAT THE NSA FUNCTIONS IN THE MANNER
 CONGRESS INTENDED 7

 A. Anchoring IDR Outcomes to the QPA Will Reduce Insurance
 Premiums While Adequately Compensating Providers, as
 Lawmakers Expected7

 B. The Rule’s Guidance to IDR Entities Ensures Decisions Are
 Predictable and Consistent, Encouraging Parties to Settle Without
 Resorting to IDR10

 II. DELAYING THE IFR WOULD HAVE DEPRIVED PAYERS
 AND PROVIDERS OF INFORMATION NECESSARY TO
 NEGOTIATIONS 12

 III. SEVERAL OF THE PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ABOUT THE IFR’S
 EFFECTS ARE INACCURATE, SUBSTANTIALLY
 UNDERMINING THEIR LEGAL CLAIMS 14

 A. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Claim, the QPA Is Not An “Unfairly Low
 Rate”14

 B. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Claim, the IFR Will Likely Increase
 Network Participation by Clarifying Expected IDR Outcomes.....15

 C. Contrary to Plaintiffs’ Claim, There is Little Reason to Expect the
 IFR to Make it More Difficult for Patients to Access Care17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1) 13

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i) 11

Ban Surprise Billing Act, H.R. 5800, 116th Congress (2020), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/3C4T-MJ45>..... 9

Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020, H.R. 5826,
 116th Congress (2020), *available at* <https://perma.cc/R4VW-LZ7D> 9

Lower Health Care Costs Act, S. 1895, 116th Congress (2019), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/89SM-6XE8>..... 9

No Surprises Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. BB, tit. I, 134 Stat. 1182, 2758-890
 (2020) 1

REACH Act, H.R. 2328, 116th Congress (2019), *available at*
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/2328> 10

RULES

“Requirements Related to Surprise Billing; Part II,” 86 Fed. Reg. 55,980 (Oct. 7,
 2021)..... 2

REGULATIONS

H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (2020);..... 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl M. Stevens, *Is Compulsory Arbitration Compatible With Bargaining?*, *Indus.*
Relations (Feb. 1966), *available at* <https://perma.cc/8FHK-JMGW> 10

Chloe O’Connell et al., *Trends in Direct Hospital Payments to Anesthesia*
Groups: A Retrospective Cohort Study of Nonacademic Hospitals in California,
131 Anesthesiology 3 (sept. 2019), *available at* <https://perma.cc/6L3Y-HNX5>..... 16

Christopher Garmon & Benjamin Chartock, *One in Five Inpatient Emergency Department Cases May Lead to Surprise Bills*, Health Affairs (Jan. 2017), available at <https://perma.cc/4C8T-WHLC> 4

Comm. Energy & Com., Markup of H.R. 3375 et. al. H.R. Comm. Rep. (July 17, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/5ANC-VJLL>..... 10

Daniel Arnold & Christopher Whaley, *Who Pays for Health Care Costs? The Effects of Health Care Prices on Wages*, RAND Corporation (2020), available at <https://perma.cc/AVV8-HD33> 6

Dylan Scott, *Congress wants to stop surprise medical bills. But they have one big problem left to solve.*, Vox.com (May 23, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/BBA4-YLVL>..... 7

Eric C. Sun et al., *Assessment of Out-of-Network Billing for Privately Insured Patients Receiving Care in In-Network Hospitals*, JAMA Internal Medicine (Aug. 12, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/LA88-TN2R>..... 4

Erin Duffy et al., *Prevalence And Characteristics Of Surprise Out-Of-Network Bills From Professionals In Ambulatory Surgery Centers*, 39 Health Affairs 5 (April 15, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/9KTP-P5E9>..... 4

Erin L. Duffy et al., *Policies to Address Surprise Billing Can Affect Health Insurance Premiums*, 26 Am. J. Managed Care 9 (Sept. 11, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/9UD7-FA4R> 6

Erin Trish et al., *Physician Reimbursement in Medicare Advantage Compared With Traditional Medicare and Commercial Health Insurance*, JAMA (Sept. 2017), available at <https://perma.cc/3WB9-JRAK>..... 6

Estimate for Divisions O through FF, H.R. 133, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021, Cong. Budg. Off. (Jan. 14, 2021), available at <https://perma.cc/W4VG-PLJ3>..... 9

Frank Pallone Jr., Opening Statement, Hearing on “No More Surprises: Protecting Patients from Surprise Medical Bills,” Comm. Energy and Commerce (June 12, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/564H-AR44>..... 7

Ge Bai and Gerard Anderson, *Variation in the Ratio of Physician Charges to Medicare Payments by Specialty and Region*, JAMA (Jan. 17, 2017), available at <https://perma.cc/manage/create?folder=145669> 5

H.R. 2328, Reauthorizing and Extending America’s Community Health Act,
 Cong. Budget Off. (Sept. 18, 2019), *available at* <https://perma.cc/8VXK-EM8L> 8

H.R. 5800, the Ban Surprise Billing Act, as ordered reported by the House
 Committee on Education and Labor on February 11, 2020, Cong. Budg. Off.
 (Feb. 13, 2020), *available at* <https://perma.cc/XA2A-6HT7> 8

H.R. 5826, the Consumer Protections Against Surprise Medical Bills Act of 2020,
 as introduced on February 11, 2020, Cong. Budget Off. (Feb. 11, 2020),
available at <https://perma.cc/US9F-A5W8> 8

Health Servs. Research (Nov. 21, 2021), *available at* <https://perma.cc/4BW8-4XX9> 17

Henry S. Farber & Harry C. Katz, *Interest Arbitration, Outcomes, and the
 Incentive to Bargain*, 33 ILR Rev. (Oct. 1979), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/9NQU-APV8> 11

Jane M. Zhu et al., *Private Equity Acquisitions of Physician Medical Groups
 Across Specialties, 2013-2016*, JAMA (Feb. 18, 2020), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/F4WC-9M9H> 6

Jeffrey Clemens et al., *How Much do Medicare Cuts Reduce Inflation?*, FRBSF
 Econ. Letter (Sept. 22, 2014), *available at* <https://perma.cc/274D-3J4R> 13

Jonathan T. Kolstad & Amanda E. Kowalski, *Mandate-based health reform and
 the labor market: Evidence from the Massachusetts reform*, 47 J. Health Econ.
 81 (May 2016), *available at* <https://perma.cc/6ADQ-PNFG>; 26 U.S.C. § 105,
 106, 3121, 3306; 26 U.S.C. § 36B 6

Karan R. Chhabra et al., *Out-of-Network Bills for Privately Insured Patients
 Undergoing Elective Surgery With In-Network Primary Surgeons and
 Facilities*, JAMA (Feb. 11, 2020), *available at* <https://perma.cc/PP9C-GSY3> 4

Karen Pollitz et al., *An examination of surprise medical bills and proposals to
 protect consumers from them*, Health System Tracker (Feb. 10, 2020), *available
 at* <https://perma.cc/3T8F-STL3> 4

Katherine Baicker and Amitabh Chandra, *The Labor Market Effects of Rising
 Health Insurance Premiums*, 24 J. Labor Econ. 3 (2006), *available at*
<https://perma.cc/FCX5-W9DH> 6

Kathleen Hannick & Loren Adler, *Provider charges relative to Medicare rates, 2012-2018*, USC-Brookings Schaeffer on Health Policy (May 3, 2021), available at <https://perma.cc/D5UG-6EWK>..... 5

Kevin Kennedy et al., *Surprise out-of-network medical bills during in-network hospital admissions varied by state and medical specialty*, 2016, Health Care Cost Institute (Mar. 28, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/BL3Y-R6E8>..... 4

Leif Murphy, *Re: Bi-Partisan Workgroup’s Request for Data and Information on Surprise Medical Billing* (March 13, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/Q457-FND4>..... 6

Loren Adler et al., *California saw reduction in out-of-network care from affected specialties after 2017 surprise billing law*, Brookings (Sept. 26, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/8ZQP-3PL8>..... 16

Martin Gaynor, Kate Ho, & Robert Town, *The Industrial Organization of Health Care Markets*, J. of Econ. Literature, vol. 53, no. 2 (June 2015)..... 17

Press Release, House Committee on Energy & Commerce, Congressional Committee Leaders Announce Surprise Billing Agreement (Dec. 11, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/362S-96SU> 9

Press Release, Ways & Means Committee, *Neal and Brady Release Legislative Text of Surprise Medical Billing Proposal* (Feb. 7, 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/6FWA-42SR>..... 10

Report to Accompany H.R. 5800 (Dec. 2, 2020) (submitted by Rep. Scott, D-VA), available at <https://perma.cc/8JB4-H7EM> 7

S. 1895, Lower Health Care Costs Act, Cong. Budget Off. (July 16, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/LBR2-FUCM>..... 8

Zack Cooper & Fiona Scott Morton, *Out-of-Network Emergency-Physician Bills — An Unwelcome Surprise*, 375 N. England J. Med. 1915 (2016), available at <https://perma.cc/2ATG-FSPP>..... 4

Zack Cooper et al., *Out-Of-Network Billing And Negotiated Payments For Hospital-Based Physicians*, 39 Health Affairs 1 (Dec. 16, 2019), available at <https://perma.cc/5K3Q-HHKD> 6

Zack Cooper et al., *Surprise! Out-of-Network Billing for Emergency Care in the United States*, 128 J. of Political Econ. 9 (Sept. 2020), available at <https://perma.cc/5AHP-L6EK>..... 5
